

SECTION IV B Listed on.24.3.2014
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.4
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 10

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 23106, 24768, 39180-39182 & 38851-38853 OF 2012 and 3932 of 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. IN SLP NOS. 39180-39182 OF 2012
(Applications for dispensing with service of notice on the unserved proforma respondents)

Kiran & Ors. etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.2.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Service is complete in SLP(C)NO.23106/2012 and SLP(C)NO.24768/2012.

In rest of the matters, issue fresh notice to unserved respondents returnable in three weeks pointing out that the matters shall be heard finally. Dasti, in addition, is permitted. It may be pointed out that if respondent-Savita Chaudhary does not enter appearance, it may be heard in her absence.

List the matters after four weeks."

SLP(C)Nos. 23106 & 24768 of 2012

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters and Counter affidavit filed by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate for respondent No. 1 to 3 in both the matters in SLP (C) No. 24768/2012 is included in SLP paper books.

SLP (C) Nos.39180-182 of 2012

Service position of each matter is as under :-

<u>SLP(C)No.</u>	<u>Total RRs</u>	<u>Vakalatnama</u>	<u>A.D./Trial Court</u>	<u>Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover</u>	<u>Remarks</u>

39180	41	2-4,14-22,24-27,33,35,36	1,5-7,9,11,23,28-30,32,34,37-41	8,10,12-13,31	Incomplete
39181	10 (5-8 common)	5-7	1-4	9-10	Incomplete
39182	5 (3-5 common)	3-5	1-2	-	Incomplete

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies of SLP so far. Therefore, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondents could not be issued so far.

Hence, Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C)Nos.38851-38853 of 2012

Service position of each matter is as under :-

<u>SLP(C)No.</u>	<u>Total RRs</u>	<u>A.D. Cards</u>	<u>Vakalatnam a</u>	<u>Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover</u>	<u>Remarks</u>
38851	39	7,9,16,19,28,33-35, 36. No one has entered appearance	3-4	1-2,5-6,8,10-15,17-18,20-27,29-32,37-39	Incomplete
38852	9(RR Nos. 5-8 are common)	2-4. No one has entered appearance	6-7	1,3,5,8,9	Incomplete
38853	5(RR Nos. 3-5 are common)	--	4-5	1,2,3	Incomplete

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies of SLP so far. Therefore, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondents could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C)No. 3932 of 2013

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice could not be issued to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 as counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies of SLP so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.
Mr. P.D. Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS