

SECTION IV B

Listed on.26.8.2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.11
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 15

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 23106, 24768, 39180-39182, 38851-38853 OF 2012, 3932 OF 2013 AND 678 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7 IN SLP (C) NOS. 39180-39182 OF 2012

(Applications for dispensing with service of notice on the unserved proforma respondents)

Kiran & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.3.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“ List all the matters on a non-miscellaneous day for final hearing.

In SLP(C) No. 39180-39182/2012, on the request made by Mr. Praveen Kr. Aggarwal, learned counsel for the petitioners, the names of respondent nos. 8,10,12,13 and 31 and respondent nos. 9 & 10 in SLP(C) No. 39181/2012 are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.”

SLP (C) NOS. 23106 AND 24768 OF 2012

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters. Counter affidavit in SLP (C) No. 24768 of 2012 filed by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and is included in SLP paper books.

SLP (C) Nos. 39180-39182 OF 2012

Service position of each matter is as under :-

SLP No.	Total RRs.	Vakalatnama Received	AD/Trial Court	Neither AD Card nor unserved cover	Remarks

39180	41	2-4,14-24, 24-27,33, 35,36	1,5-7,9,11, 23,28-30,32, 34,37-41	8,10, 12-13,31	Incomplete
39181	10 (5-8 Common)	5-7	1-4	9-10	Incomplete
39182	5 (3-5 Common)	3-5	1-2	-	Complete

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies of SLP so far in terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 14.2.2014 therefore, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondents could not be issued so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Jain, Counsel for the petitioner has on 13.2.2014 filed an application for dispensing with service of notice on unserved performa respondent Nos. 10, 12, 13 and 31 in SLP (C) No. 39180/2012 and respondent Nos. 9, 10 in SLP (C) No. 39181/2012 which is registered as IA Nos. 6-7. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

Hence, Service of show cause notice is not complete.
SLP (C) Nos. 38851-38853 OF 2012

Service position of each matter is as under :-

SLP No.	Total RRs.	Vakalatnama Received	AD/Trial Court	Neither AD Card nor unserved cover	Remarks
38851	39	3-4	7,9,16,19,28,30,33-35,36 No one has entered appearance	1-2,5-6,8,10-15,17-18,20-27,29,31,32,37-39	Incomplete
38852	9 (RR Nos. 5-8 are common)	6-7	2-4 No one has entered appearance	1,3,5,8,9	Incomplete

38853	5 (RR Nos. 3-5 are common)	4-5	-	1,2,3	Incomplete
-------	----------------------------------	-----	---	-------	------------

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies of SLP so far in terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 14.2.2014 therefore, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondents could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 3932 OF 2013

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice usual as well as dasti issued to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 on 16.4.2014 but neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondents so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

SLP (C) No. 687 OF 2014

It is submitted that AD Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.
Mr. P.D. Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR